

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CAVEL INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*

DOCKET  
FEB 26 2008  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LISA MADIGAN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
LIVESTOCK MARKETING ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
PHILIP C. OLSSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHRYN E. BALMFORD  
OLSSON FRANK WEEDA  
TERMAN BODE MATZ PC  
1400 Sixteenth Street, NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 789-1212  
(202) 234-3550 – facsimile  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO ADDRESS THE ADVERSE IMPACT OF THE ILLINOIS STATUTE, WHICH EXEMPTS THE SLAUGHTER OF 40,000-60,000 HORSES EACH YEAR FROM THE APPLICATION OF THE HUMANE METHODS OF SLAUGHTER ACT .....	3
B. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE ILLINOIS STATUTE AS “SUPPORTED IF SOMEWHAT TENUOUSLY BY A LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST,” AND THEREFORE SUFFICIENT TO DISPLACE THE OPERATION OF BOTH THE INTERSTATE AND FOREIGN COMMERCE ELEMENTS OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	5

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. BY ALLOWING STATE LEGISLATION, WHICH IS NOT DIRECTLY PROTECTIVE OF THE HEALTH OR SAFETY OF THE LEGISLATING STATE'S CITIZENS, TO DISPLACE THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF CITIZENS OF OTHER STATES TO PARTICIPATE IN INTERSTATE AND FOREIGN COMMERCE, THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS IS NOT ONLY IN ERROR, BUT ALSO IN CONFLICT WITH THE DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT IN <i>NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL V. NATSIOS</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	6
IV. CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	7, 8
<i>Cavel Int'l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007).....	4, 6, 7, 9
<i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo, S.A. de C.V. v. Curry</i> , 476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2443 (2007).....	5
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>National Paint &amp; Coatings Ass'n v. City of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	5, 7
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	8, 9
STATUTES	
Federal Meat Inspection Act § 3(b), 21 U.S.C. § 603(b) .....	2
Humane Methods of Slaughter Act of 1958, 7 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1907 (amended 1978).....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 1902(a) .....	2, 3
21 U.S.C. § 603(b) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 623(a) .....	3-4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

RULE	Page
SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Veterinary Medical Association Web Site ( <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.avma.org/issues/animal_welfare/unwanted_horses_faq.asp">http://www.avma.org/issues/ animal_welfare/unwanted_horses_faq.asp</a> ).....	4
Catrin Einhorn, <i>Horses Spared in U.S. Face Death Across the Border</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 11, 2008, at A9.....	4
Paulo Prada, <i>Leaner Pastures: As Horses Multiply, Neglect Cases Rise</i> , WALL ST. J., Jan. 7, 2008, at A1 .....	4
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Cavel</i> (No. 07- 962).....	7, 9
